REGISTERED NUMBER: 06448485

ABBREVIATED UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

FOR

SHOPCREATOR SERVICES LIMITED

FRIDAY

MK

30/09/2G11
COMPANIES HOUSE

121




SHOPCREATOR SERVICES LIMITED
CONTENTS OF THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

Page
Abbreviated Balance Sheet 1

Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts 3




SHOPCREATOR SERVICES LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET
31 DECEMBER 2010

Noies
FIXED ASSETS
Investments 2
CURRENT ASSETS
Debtors 3
Cash at bank
CREDITORS

Amounts falling due within one year
NET CURRENT ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES

CREDITORS
Amounts talling due after raore than one
year 4

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Called up share capital 5
Share prermmium

Profit and loss account

SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS

The company 1s enttled to exempuon from audit under Section 477 of the Compames Act 2006 for the year ended

31 December 2010

The members have not requred the company to obtain an audit of i1ts financial statements for the year ended

311210
£

2,868
122,391

125259

21,671

103,588

103,592

637,485
271,068

(1,145,179)

340218

(236,626)

103,592

31 December 2010 an accordance with Section 476 of the Compames Act 2006

The directors acknowledge thewr responsibihiies for

(a) ensunng that the company keeps accountng records whuch camply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies

Act 2006 and

(b) preparmg financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of
each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections
394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial

statements, 50 far as applicable to the company

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

311209

529,238

529,238

48,900

480,338

480,342

596,800
182,200

(298,658)

480.342

480,342




SHOPCREATOR SERVICES LIMITED

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET - continued
31 DECEMBER 2010

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act
2006 relaung to small companes

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on ZQ’ ? 2 e | {/  and were signed on
1ts behalt by

1\/"\/\/\,\/7

A Marcus - Director

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts




SHOPCREATOR SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Going concern

The accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis Despite the current year loss the directors consider
that the company will continee m operauon for the foreseeable future Dunng quarter four, the company
undertook a change in management structure and rmised additonal fundmg. Furthermore the Directors are
mvestigaung a cross company charge between Shopcreator Services and SelfServe UK for the management
services provided As a result of this, projecuons show that the company wall be profitable in the longer term

Accounnong conveniton
The financial statements have been prepared under the lustorical cost convention and n accordance wath the
Fmancial Reporung Standard for Smaller Enutes (effective Apnil 2008)

Preparation of consohdated financial statements

The financial statements contamn information about Shopcreator Services Lumted as an indmadual company and
do not contain consolidated financial nformation as the parent of a group The company has taken the opuon
uarder Section 398 of the Companies Act 2006 not to prepare consolidated financial statements

Deferred tax
Deferved wax 1s recogused wn respect of all wmning differences that have onginated but not reversed at the balance
sheet date The deferred tax balance has not been discounted

Investments
Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for impaurment.

2 FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

Investments
other
than
loans
£
COST
At 1 January 2010
and 31 December 2010 4
NET BOOK VALUE
At 31 December 2010 4
At 31 December 2009 4

The company's investments at the balance sheet date i the share capital ot companmes include the following

Seifserve (UK) Ltd
Nature of business E-commerce software developers
%
Class of shares holding
Ordinary 100 00
311210 311209
f £
Aggregate capital and reserves {254,573) (727,838)
Profit(Loss) for the year 473,265 (267,239)




SHOPCREATOR SERVICES LIMITED

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

3 DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN
ONE YEAR

The aggregate total of debtors falling duc atter more than one year 1s £0 (31 12 09 - £32,500)

4 CREDITORS

Creditors mclude the following debts talling due in more than tive years

3112140 311209
t t
Repayable otherwise than by instalments 340,218 -
5 CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL
Alloted and 1ssued 311210 311209
b3 £
564,000 Ordinary shares £1 564,000 564,000
434,501 Ordinary shares £0 10 43 450 32.800
(31 1209 - 328,000}
14.977,520 Ordinary shares £0 002 29,955 -
(31 1209 - Nil)
8,000,000 A Ordinary shares £0 00001 80 -
(31 1209 - Nil)
637.485 596,300

During the year the company 1ssued the followmg

- 106,501 Ordmary £0 10 shares, 40,000 at £1 25 and 66,501 at £0 74462 wath loan notes attached ot £18,400

- 14,977,520 Ordinary £0 002 shares at par with loan notes attached of £89,865 (as part of a nghts 1ssue)

- 8,000,000 A Ordinary £0 00001 shares at par




