ABBREVIATED UNAUDITED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

FOR

SHOPCREATOR SERVICES LIMITED

FRIDAY

A34 30/09/2011 COMPANIES HOUSE 121

CONTENTS OF THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

	Pag
Abbreviated Balance Sheet	1
Notes to the Abbreviated Accounts	3

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET 31 DECEMBER 2010

		31 12 10		31 12 09	
	Notes	£	£	£	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Investments	2		4		4
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	3	2,868		529,238	
Cash at bank		122,391			
		125,259		529,238	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year		21,671		48,900	
NET CURRENT ASSETS			103,588		480,338
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LL	ABILITIES		103,592		480,342
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one					
Year	4		340,218		_
year	7		340,216		_
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	5	637,485		596,800	
Share premium		271,068		182,200	
Profit and loss account		(1,145,179)		(298,658)	
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			(236,626)		480,342
			103,592		480,342
			======		700,342

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 December 2010

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2010 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

ABBREVIATED BALANCE SHEET - continued **31 DECEMBER 2010**

The abbreviated accounts have been prepared in accordance with the special provisions of Part 15 of the Companies Act 2006 relating to small companies

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on $\frac{29}{4}$ and were signed on its behalf by

A Marcus - Director

The notes form part of these abbreviated accounts

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Going concern

The accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis. Despite the current year loss the directors consider that the company will continue in operation for the foresceable future. During quarter four, the company undertook a change in management structure and raised additional funding. Furthermore the Directors are investigating a cross company charge between Shopcreator Services and SelfServe UK for the management services provided. As a result of this, projections show that the company will be profitable in the longer term

Accounting convention

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with the Financial Reporting Standard for Smaller Enuties (effective April 2008)

Preparation of consolidated financial statements

The financial statements contain information about Shopcreator Services Limited as an individual company and do not contain consolidated financial information as the parent of a group. The company has taken the option under Section 398 of the Companies Act 2006 not to prepare consolidated financial statements.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the balance sheet date. The deferred tax balance has not been discounted

Investments

Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for impairment.

2 FIXED ASSET INVESTMENTS

	Investments
	other
	than
	loans
	£
COST	
At 1 January 2010	
and 31 December 2010	4
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 December 2010	4
At 31 December 2010	
At 31 December 2009	4
	

The company's investments at the balance sheet date in the share capital of companies include the following

Selfserve (UK) Ltd

Nature of business E-commerce software developers

Class of shares	holding		
Ordinary	100 00		
_		31 12 10	31 12 09
		£	£
Aggregate capital and reserves		(254,573)	(727,838)
Profit/(Loss) for the year		473,265	(267,239)
			====

%

NOTES TO THE ABBREVIATED ACCOUNTS - continued FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2010

3 DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR

The aggregate total of debtors falling due after more than one year is £0 (31 12 09 - £32,500)

4 CREDITORS

Creditors include the following debts falling due in more than five years

	Repayable otherwise than by instalments			31 12 10 £ 340,218	31 12 09 £
5	CALLED UP SHARE	CAPITAL			
	Alloted and issued			31 12 10 £	31 12 09 £
	564,000	Ordinary shares	£1	564,000	564,000
	434,501 (31 12 09 - 328,000)	Ordinary shares	£0 10	43,450	32,800
	14,977,520 (31 12 09 - Nil)	Ordinary shares	£0 002	29,955	-
	8,000,000 (31 12 09 - Nil)	A Ordinary shares	£0 00001	80	-
				637,485	596,800

During the year the company issued the following

- 106,501 Ordinary £0 10 shares, 40,000 at £1 25 and 66,501 at £0 74462 with loan notes attached of £18,400
- 14,977,520 Ordinary £0 002 shares at par with loan notes attached of £89,865 (as part of a rights issue)
- 8,000,000 A Ordinary £0 00001 shares at par